SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its publication in the Iowa City Republican and Glenwood Times, without expense to the State.

Approved Dec. 22d, 1856.

I certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa City Republican, Dec. 29th, 1856, and in the Glenwood Times.

> ELIJAH SELLS, Sec'y of State.

CHAPTER 17.

AN ACT to change the name of Summerset, in Adair county, to Fontanelle.

- Change name. Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That the name of Summerset, in Adair county, be, and the same is hereby changed to Fontanelle:

 Provided, that the change of name shall be recorded in the To be recorded Recorder's office in Adair county, within six months after the passage of this act.
 - SEC. 2. This act to be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa City Republican and Iowa Capital Reporter.

Approved Dec. 22d, 1856.

I certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa Capital Reporter Dec. 24, and in the Iowa City Republican Dec. 26, 1856.

ELIJAH SELLS, Sec'y of State.

CHAPTER 18.

ADDITIONAL JUSTICE IN SCOTT COUNTY.

AN ACT providing for the election of an additional Justice of the Peace in Davenport township, Scott county.

Additional just Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the state of Iowa, That the qualified electors of Davenport